

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
7/6/2018 11:42 AM  
Case No. 51677-2-II

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

NORTHWEST ALLOYS, INC. and MILLENNIUM BULK  
TERMINALS-LONGVIEW, LLC,

*Respondents,*

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL  
RESOURCES, and THE HONORABLE HILARY S. FRANZ, and  
COLUMBIA RIVERKEEPER, WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL  
COUNCIL, and SIERRA CLUB,

*Appellants.*

---

**APPELLANTS OPENING BRIEF**

---

KRISTEN L. BOYLES, WSBA #23806  
JAN E. HASSELMAN, WSB #29107  
MARISA C. ORDONIA, WSBA #48081  
Earthjustice  
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203  
Seattle, WA 98104-1711  
(206) 343-7340 | Phone  
(206) 343-1526 | Fax

*Attorneys for Appellants Columbia  
Riverkeeper, Washington Environmental  
Council, and Sierra Club*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PRESENTED .....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....4

I. DNR’S LEASE WITH NORTHWEST ALLOYS .....4

    A. DNR Began Requesting Information from Millennium and Northwest Alloys Less Than One Month After Receiving the Request to Sub-Lease. .6

    B. Millennium’s Initial Responses to DNR Were Inadequate. ....7

II. COMMUNITY AND CONSERVATION GROUPS URGED DNR TO DENY CONSENT UNDER THE TERMS OF THE LEASE.....10

    A. Litigation Brought by Intervenors and the Department of Ecology Revealed Millennium’s Undisclosed Plans .....11

    B. While Millennium Stonewalled DNR’s Efforts To Obtain Financial Statements, Community and Environmental Groups Provided DNR with Relevant Information. ....15

III. DNR DENIED CONSENT TO SUBLEASE AFTER MILLENNIUM REPEATEDLY REFUSED TO PROVIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND OTHER INFORMATION AND DECIDING THAT MILLENNIUM WAS NOT A SUITABLE SUBTENANT.....21

PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....23

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....25

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	26
ARGUMENT .....	29
I. THIS COURT MUST CONSIDER DNR’S POSITION AS STEWARD OF STATE-OWNED AQUATIC LANDS IN DETERMINING WHETHER DENIAL OF CONSENT TO SUBLEASE WAS REASONABLE.....	29
II. DNR ACTED AS A REASONABLY PRUDENT LANDLORD IN DENYING CONSENT TO SUBLEASE BASED ON THE RECORD BEFORE IT.....	32
A. The Record Supports the Commissioner’s Denial of Consent to Sublease Pursuant to the Terms of the Lease. ....	32
1. DNR’s denial of consent was reasonable when Millennium repeatedly refused to provide DNR with financial information...33	
2. DNR properly considered Millennium’s business reputation and experience in its denial.....	37
B. DNR Properly Denied Consent Based On Millennium’s Unsuitability as a Sub-tenant Despite Northwest Alloys’ Continued Liability Under the Lease. ....	40
CONCLUSION.....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>224 Westlake, LLC v. Engstrom Properties, LLC</i> , 169 Wn. App. 700, 281 P.3d 693 (2012) .....	33
<i>Aviation W. Corp. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 413, 980 P.2d 701 (1999) .....	31
<i>Ernst Home Ctr., Inc. v. Sato</i> , 80 Wn. App. 473, 910 P.2d 486 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haynes v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 111 Wn.2d 250, 758 P.2d 7 (1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1015, 109 S. Ct. 1129, 103 L. Ed. 2d 191 (1989) .....	25
<i>Neah Bay Chamber of Commerce v. Dep't of Fisheries</i> , 119 Wn.2d 464, 832 P.2d 1310 (1992) .....	32
<i>Northwest Alloys, Inc. v. State of Wash. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , Case No. 51677-2-II .....	24
<i>Pope Resources, LP v. Wash. State Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 418 P.3d 90 (2018) .....	31
<i>Robbins v. Hunts Food &amp; Indus., Inc.</i> , 64 Wn.2d 289, 391 P.2d 713 (1964) .....	33
<i>Swoboda v. Town of La Conner</i> , 97 Wn. App. 613, 987 P.2d 103 (1999) .....	25
<i>Tucker v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 700, 113 P.3d 4 (2005) .....	25
<i>Wagner v. Wagner</i> , 95 Wn.2d 94, 621 P.2d 1279 (1980) .....	41
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 79.02.030 .....	23, 25

RCW 79.105.010 .....	30
RCW 79.105.030 .....	30
RCW 79.105.210 .....	30
